#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/06/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345215		B. WING	B. WING		C 01/03/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	00/2010
RIVER TRACE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER					50 LOVERS LANE /ASHINGTON, NC 27889		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		BE COMPLETI	
F 689 SS=D	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		of ary der of cies	1/17/19
	days of the 7 day look Review of Resident #	5's care plan dated 11/15/18			leaving the resident alone while in bed, which resulted in a fall with a skin tear		
ARODATORY	DIDECTOR'S OF PROVIDERS	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E		TITI F		(X6) DATE

BURATURY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

01/14/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						С	
345215			B. WING _			01/	/03/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIVED TO	ACE NUIDEING AND DEI	HABILITATION CENTER		25	50 LOVERS LANE		
RIVERIR	ACE NURSING AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		W	ASHINGTON, NC 27889		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	F 689 Continued From page 1		F	F 689			
	revealed she was care planned to be at risk for falls. The interventions included to use a lift for				1 of 3 residents reviewed for falls. (Resident #5)		
	transfers and to place a regular bed mattress on the floor beside the bed while the resident was in bed.				The fall mattress beside Resident#5□s bed was replaced on 12/15/18 by the 1 Hall Nurse while Resident#5 was restir	00	
	Review of a nurse's note dated 12/15/18 revealed Resident #5 sustained an unobserved fall. The				alone in bed.		
	nurse was called to the room and Resident #5 was noted to be lying on her left side with a moderate amount of bright red blood on the floor. The bed was in the lowest position. The nurse performed an assessment which revealed a large				NA#1, an agency employee no longer works with the facility.		
					On 12/17/18, the Director of Nursing (DON) conducted 100% audits of		
	laceration above Resident #5's left eyebrow. Resident #5 was alert and verbal and voiced no				residents to include resident #5 who we care-planned to have fall mats/mattress		
	complaints of pain. The resident stated she was trying to go to the bathroom. Resident #5 was then ordered to be sent to the emergency department for evaluation. Resident #5's responsible party was notified.				besides their bed to check to see if the mats/mattresses were in place. The		
					Director of Nursing (DON) addressed a issues during the audits.	₁ny	
	Review of a nurse's r			On 1/8/19 100% return demonstration to safety interventions was initiated by the Staff Facilitator Nurse utilizing the Retu	)		
	Resident #5 returned to the facility with no signs or symptoms of distress. A dressing was noted to the upper left brow area. The resident's				Demonstration-Safety Interventions Townstration Safety Interventions Townstrain all nurses, Nursing Assistants (NA	ol	
respirations were even, and unlabored and vital signs were stable. There were no further injuries		en, and unlabored and vital			include agency NAs, Therapy Director therapy staff to ensure that staff replace	and	
	identified during the hospital stay.				all safety interventions, to include fall matts/mattresses, before leaving a		
	During an interview on 1/2/19 at 11:47 AM Nurse				resident □s room for any reason to inclu	ıde	
	Aide #1 stated on 12/15/18 she gave Resident #5 her bath, dressed her, put her shoes on her and				retrieving a lift pad or lift whenever a		
		•			resident is un-supervised.		
	for transfers. She sta	the use of a mechanical lift			All areas of concern will be immediately	V.	
		be next to the resident's bed			All areas of concern will be immediately addressed by the Staff Facilitator to	′	] ]
		for fall safety. The NA			include placement of appropriate safety	.,	] ]
		the mattress to provide			interventions and education of staff.	1	] ]
		·			Return Demonstrations will be complet	ed	
	morning care. She stated when she finished the morning care and she lowered the resident's				by 1/17/19. After 1/17/19, no Nurse, N		

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING					
	<b>345215</b> B. WING		C <b>01/03/2019</b>					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DU/ED ED				25	50 LOVERS LANE			
RIVER TR	ACE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		W	ASHINGTON, NC 27889			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	F 689 Continued From page 2		F 68					
	bed back down to its lowest potion. She then				include agency NA, therapy director, or			
		move the safety mattress			therapy staff will be able to work until			
		oom in order to move the			return-demonstration is completed.			
	mechanical lift into the	ne room. She stated she			·			
	propped the safety p	ad to the side of the wall and			On 1/8/19 100% in-service was initiated	b		
		nanical lift pad and came			by the Staff Facilitator with all nurses,	itator with all nurses,		
	straight back to the r	esident's room which took a			nursing assistants (NAs) to include			
		Nurse Aide #1 stated she left			agency NAs, Therapy Director, and			
		her room at that time. When		therapy staff in regards to Safety				
she returned to the room she saw Re					Interventions to include:			
	was on the floor lying beside her bed on her left							
	side. She stated Resident #5 was bleeding from				Staff should keep all safety			
the left side of her head. She stated she				interventions in place until ready to				
	immediately stepped back out and told a nurse aide to call the nurse on the hall. She stated she then went back into the room and the nurse came to the room and did an assessment on the				provide care  2. Staff should replace all safety			
					interventions to include fall mat/mattres			
					beside a resident⊡s bed before leaving			
		lled 911 and Resident #5			the resident⊡s room for any reason to	,		
		She further stated she asked			include retrieving lift or lift pad.			
	Resident #5 what had happened, and she said				<b>3</b>			
	she had needed to go to the bathroom. She				In-service will be completed by 1/17/19			
	further stated she had not known Resident #5 to				After 1/17/19, no Nurse, NA to include			
get up often and felt she would go down the hall and return to the without any issues. She further		she would be able to quickly			agency NA, therapy director, or therapy	/		
		d return to the resident's room			staff will be able to work until in-service	is		
					completed.			
		he floor pad back next to the						
	resident's bed while leaving Resident #5				All newly hired nurses, NAs to include			
	_	e lift pad because she had			Agency NAs, Therapy Director, and			
	not worked with Resident #5 often and felt she				therapy staff will be in-serviced by the			
		resident long. She further			Staff Facilitator during orientation on			
	stated the care plan was to be used to identify				Safety Interventions to include:			
	what care each resident needed and Resident #5 was care planned to have a mattress next to her				Staff should keep all safety			
	bed while she was in				interventions in place until ready to			
	DOG WITHO SHE WAS II	1 504.			provide care			
	During an interview of	on 1/2/18 at 1:03 PM the			Staff should replace all safety			
		stated the fall mattress should			interventions to include fall mat/mattres	SS		
	_	by Nurse Aide #1 prior to			beside a resident⊡s bed before leaving			
	leaving Resident #5 unattended on 11/15/18. She				the resident⊡s room for any reason to			

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATI		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345215	B. WING			C 01/03/2019		
NAME OF P			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/0	03/2019		
				2	250 LOVERS LANE			
RIVER TR	ACE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		١	NASHINGTON, NC 27889			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		DATE.		
F 689	Continued From page	e 3	F 6	689				
	concluded it was her expectation Nurse Aide #1 had followed the care plan and left the mattress at the bedside while Resident #5 was in bed prior to leaving to getting the mechanical lift sling and				include retrieving lift or lift pad.			
					MONITORING			
	she did not.			10% audit of NAs to include agency Nanurses, and/or therapy will be observe	d			
	During an interview on 1/2/18 at 1:15 PM the				providing care to residents at risk for fa	alls,		
	Administrator stated Aide #1 would have p			to include resident#5. This audit will completed by the Treatment Nurse, Nu	ıroo			
	beside Resident #5's			Supervisor, Assistant Director of Nursi				
	the mechanical lift sw			(ADON), Director of Nursing (DON) an	-			
					the Staff Facilitator utilizing the Safety			
				Interventions Audit Tool weekly X 8 we				
				then monthly x 1 month; to ensure state are keeping all safety interventions in	f			
					place to include fall mat/mattress until			
					they are ready to provide care and that	t all		
					safety interventions are put back into			
				place before leaving resident room for	-			
					reason to include retrieving lift or lift pa			
					whenever a resident is un-supervised. areas of concern will be immediately	All		
					addressed by the Treatment Nurse, No	ırse		
					Supervisor, Assistant Director of Nursi			
					(ADON), Director of Nursing (DON) an	•		
					the Staff Facilitator to include replacing	j		
					appropriate safety interventions and			
					re-education of staff. The Administrato	۲		
					will review and initial all Safety Interventions Audit Tools weekly x 8			
					weeks then monthly x 1 month to chec	.k		
					for completion and ensure that all area			
					concern were addressed.			
					The Administrator will forward the resu			
					of the Safety Interventions Audit Tool to			
					the Executive QA Committee monthly			
					months. The Executive QA Committee meet monthly x 3 months and review	WIII		
					Safety Interventions Audit Tool to			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l l	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345215			B. WING		C 01/03/2019			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVER TRACE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  250 LOVERS LANE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIA	SHOULD BE COMPLETION		
F 689	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F 6	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOE) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API		ULD BE COMPLETION DATE  nat may place		